
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Planning Committee 

 
Date Thursday, 10 June 2021 

 
Time 10.00 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Other Members of the Council for information 
 
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Planning Committee.  Due to current social 
distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to 
be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for 
members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic 
Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if 
there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the 
meeting virtually via Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by 
the Conference ID: 693 747 178#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 
 
Please note that there will be no Member Training 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 (P.3 - P.4), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

3.  Planning Applications  
 

5 - 92 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
27th May, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor J Noone (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor N A Knapton   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Bardon, 
M A Barningham and D A Webster 
 

P.3 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 January and 
18 May 2021 (P.5 - P.6 and P.1 – P.2), previously circulated, be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

P.4 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 20/01963/FUL – Creation of a new detached dwelling at Land North of 

Appledore, Kirkby Lane Kirkby In Cleveland for Mr and Mrs Andrews 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Mary Frew spoke on behalf of Kirkby-in-Cleveland Parish Council 
objecting to the application.) 
 
(Peter Hoey spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

The meeting adjourned at 2.24pm and reconvened at 2.32pm 
 
(2) 20/02538/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 154 

residential unit (C3), areas of public open space, associated car parking, 
with vehicular access from Husthwaite Road at Land North East of 
Easingwold Community Primary School, Thirsk Road, Easingwold for 
Berkeley DeVeer (Easingwold) Ltd and Project Terrier LLP 

 
Permission Granted subject to; the deletion of Condition 26, the 
amendment of the reason for Condition 27; the amendment of Condition 
12 to ensure garages are kept for parking at all times; a requirement for 
the s106 agreement to include provisions relating to the management of 
the school car park to ensure it is only used for school staff; and, any 
further conditions as required to be imposed by officers as a result of any 
further consultation responses received and provided that any changes 
required do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

 

(The applicant’s agents, Alastair Cliffe and Tom Smith, spoke in support of 
the application.) 
 
(Frank Johnston-Banks spoke on behalf of Easingwold Town Council in 
support of the application subject to issues being resolved.) 
 
(Mr Peter Fish spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note: Councillor N A Knapton left the meeting at 3.53pm 

 
The meeting adjourned at 3.53pm and reconvened at 4.00pm  
 
(3) 21/00081/FUL - Retrospective application for an access road off Bagby 

Lane to provide access to the Airfield at Land to the North of the Airfield for 
Mr Martin Scott 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition requiring a child proof fence to 
be installed along the mutual boundary with the play area within 6 weeks 
of the date of permission; Condition 2 to be amended to include the colour 
of the entry gates; Condition 5 to be amended to include wildflower 
planting. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jane Beckett, spoke in support of the application). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday 10 June 2021.  The meeting will 
commence at 10am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


Site Visit Criteria 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 

an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 

a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 
6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 

the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 10 June 2021 

 
Item No Application Ref / 

Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

  
Morning session: 
10:00am 
 

 

1 
 
 

21/00591/FUL 
 
Craig Allison 
 
Tollerton 
 
Page No: 9 

Retention and adaption of agricultural building 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Coning 
At: Sowerton Farm, Sykes Lane, Tollerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

2 
 
 

21/00220/REM 
 
A O’Driscoll 
 
Aiskew 
 
Page No: 17 

Application for approval of all reserved matters 
(considering access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) following outline application 15/01240/OUT for 
Outline application for housing development. 
 
For: Taylor Wimpey 
At: Wilbert Farm, Sandhill Lane, Aiskew  
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

3 
 
 

21/00219/MRC 
 
A O’Driscoll 
 
Aiskew 
 
Page No: 31 

Application for the variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) on previously approved application 20/00497/FUL 
 
For: Taylor Wimpey 
At: Land North East Of Ashgrove, 89 Bedale Road, 
Aiskew 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE 
 

 Afternoon Session 
1:30pm 

 

4 
 
 

21/00098/OUT 
 
Naomi Waddington 
 
Bagby 
 
Page No: 42 
 
 

Application for outline planning permission with some 
matters reserved (considering access, layout and scale) 
for the construction of 5no dwellings, garaging and 
associated infrastructure.  (Amended plans received 22 
April 2021 and Heritage Statement received 4 May 2021) 

For: Messrs Keel 
At: Land West Of Church Hall, Bagby 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE   
 

Page 7



Item No Application Ref / 
Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

5 
 
 

20/00330/FUL 
 
A O’Driscoll 
 
Crakehall 
 
Page No: 57 

Full planning application for the construction of 18no  
residential dwellings  

For: Newett Homes 
At: Land To The North Of Crakehall Water Mill 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

6 
 
 

21/00779/FUL 
 
Nathan Puckering 
 
Great and Little 
Broughton 
 
Page No: 77 

Change of use of land for holiday accommodation and 
the siting of 2 holiday lodges with associated drive area at 
land to the rear and associated alterations to access 

For: Mr & Mrs Colin & Donna Donaldson 

At: 151 High Street, Great Broughton 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
7 
 
 

21/00784/OUT 
 
John Van Eker 
 
Scruton 
 
Page No: 85 

Application for outline planning permission with all 
matters reserved for the construction of a single storey 
dwelling 

For: Mr William Raine 

At: Land at Fleetham Lane to Common Lane, Scruton 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
8 
 
 

21/01219/APN 
 
Nathan Puckering 
 
Well 
 
Page No: 91 

Application to determine if prior approval is required for 
the proposed construction of a steel portal framed 
agricultural building for the housing of livestock 

For: Mr Sam Webster 

At: Mowbray Hill Farm, Well 

RECOMMENDATION: Prior Approval Not Required 
 

Page 8



Parish: Tollerton Committee Date :         10 June 2021 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing :            Mr Craig Allison 

1 Target Date:         14 June 2021 (EOT Agreed) 
 

21/00591/FUL 
 

 

Retention and adaption of agricultural building 
At: Sowerton Farm, Sykes Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr & Mrs Coning 
 

The proposal is presented to Planning Committee as the site is of significant 
public interest   
 
1.0      Site, context and proposal 
 
1.1 The site is located to the south of Sykes Lane between Tollerton and the A19 

road some 800 metres to the east of Tollerton. The application site is 
surrounded by open fields with a redundant worm farm and building to the 
North West. 

 
1.2   Planning permission was granted for the building in question in 2016 under 
[...]
n hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 

complete accordance with the drawing(s) numbered Context Plan 
(Drawing Number: BS4175-10 Rev C); Proposed Amended Building 
(Drawing Number: BS4175-15) and Location Plan received by 
Hambleton District Council on the 9 March 2021; unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
2. Within three months of the date of this decision a scheme showing the 

type, positioning and height of supplementary planting to the 
boundaries of the site and a timetable for implementation shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved planting shall be implemented in accordance with the 
submitted details. 

 
The reasons are:- 

 
1. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 

appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in 
accordance with the Development Plan Policies CP16, CP17 and 
DP30. 

 
2.  In order to assimilate the building into its environment in accordance 

with Policies CP16, CP17 and DP30. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Parish: Aiskew Committee date: 10 June 2021 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: A O’Driscoll 

2 Target date: 28 April 2021 

21/00220/REM  
 
Application for approval of all reserved matters (considering access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline application 
15/01240/OUT for Outline application for housing development. 
At: Wilbert Farm, Sandhill Lane, Aiskew 
For: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a major 
development. 

1.0 Site context and proposal 

1.1 The site lies on the eastern side of Sandhill Lane, at the northern edge of Aiskew.  
The site was last used for agricultural purposes as an intensive poultry farm but is 
now in a poor state of repair. The site also includes two dwellings towards the 
southern part of the site, which are currently unoccupied. The 
[...]
e design is appropriate in the interests of the safety and 

convenience of highway users. 
 

6. To ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the interests of highway safety and the 
general amenity of the development. 
 

7. To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway 
safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 

8. To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation 
for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity of the development.  
 

9. To establish measures to encourage more sustainable non-car modes of 
transport. 
 

10. In the interest of public safety and amenity. 
 

11. To ensure compliance with Policy DP34 in relation to Sustainable energy. 
 

12. To ensure that existing trees within and surrounding the site, which are of 
amenity value, are adequately protected during the period of construction in 
accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP16, DP31 and DP32. 

Page 30



 
Parish: Aiskew Committee 

date: 
10 June 2021 

Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: A O’Driscoll 

3 Target date: 28 April 2021 

21/00219/MRC  
 

Application for the variation of condition 2 (approved plans) on  previously 
approved application 20/00497/FUL 
At: Land North East of Ashgrove, 89 Bedale Road, Aiskew 
For: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a major development and a departure from the 
Development Plan. 
 
1.0 Site context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is located on the north side of Bedale Road and to the 
north east of the settlement of Aiskew. This site measures approximately 
3.27ha and was last used for agriculture. There is an existing field access 
from Bedale Road and the site is otherwise enclosed by hedgerow and 
clusters of trees. The site is relatively flat with a slight incline up towards the 
western corner. The site is linked to both Bedale and Leeming Bar by a public 
footp
[...]
ctory provision of off-street 

accommodation for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general 
amenity of the development. 

 
9. To establish measures to encourage more sustainable non-car modes 

of transport. 
 

10. To ensure the retention of adequate and satisfactory provision of 
offstreet accommodation for vehicles generated by occupiers of the 
dwelling and visitors to it, in the interest of safety and the general 
amenity. 

 
11. In the interest of public safety and amenity. 

 

Page 41



12. In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the 
water environment. 

 
13. To ensure that the site is properly drained and in order to prevent 

overloading, surface water is not discharged to the public sewer 
network. 

 
14. To ensure that no active nests of breeding birds are present before 

works commence. 
 

15. To ensure that the development provides satisfactory mitigation and 
enhancement of habitats and biodiversity.  

 
16. In accordance with Section 16 of the NPPF (paragraph 199) as the site 

is of archaeological significance. 
 

17. To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that 
the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
Parish: Bagby Committee date: 10 June 2021 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons Officer dealing: Naomi Waddington 

4 Target date: 
Date of extension 
of time:                       

11 March 2021 
 
14 June 2021 

 
21/00098/OUT 
 
Application for outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(considering access, layout and scale) for the construction of 5no dwellings, 
garaging and associated infrastructure (Amended plans received 22 April 2021 and 
Heritage Statement received 4 May 2021) 
At: Land West Of Church Hall, Bagby, North Yorksh
[...]
he external appearance of the development is compatible with 
the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17.  
 
4. To secure an appropriate highway constructed to an adoptable standard in the 
interests of highway safety and the amenity and convenience of all highway users. 
 
5. To ensure safe and appropriate access and egress to the premises, in the 
interests of highway safety and the convenience of all prospective highway users.  
 
6. To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street accommodation 
for vehicles in the interest of safety and the general amenity of the development.  
 
7. In the interest of public safety and amenity  
 
8. In the interest of neighbour amenity.  
 
9. The scheme is required prior to commencement to ensure air quality in the 
immediate area is protected in the interest of the health and amenity of the 
occupiers of the adjacent dwellings. 
 
10. In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide any 
appropriate screening to adjoining properties.  
 
11. To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that the 
development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings.  
 
12. In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage. 
 
13. To ensure net gains for biodiversity. 
 
14. The Local Planning Authority would wish to retain control over the extension, 
improvement or alteration of this dwelling and its curtilage due to its proximity to the 
adjacent listed buildings at Crakehall Water Mill 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Great and Little Broughton Committee Date :        10 June 2021 
Ward: Stokesley  Officer dealing:           Mr Nathan Puckering 

6 Target Date:     19 May 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

21/00779/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of land for holiday accommodation and the siting of 2 holiday lodges with 
associated drive area at land to the rear and associated alterations to access. 
At: 151 High Street Great Broughton North Yorkshire TS9 7HB 
For:  Mr & Mrs Colin & Donna Donaldson. 
 
This item is brought to Committee at the request of a Member of the Council 
 
1.0  Site, context and proposal 
 
1.1  The site is a parcel of land located to the rear of a relatively large detached dwelling just to 

the east of the High Street on the southern edge of Great Broughton. At present the site 
forms part of the rear garden and a small paddock to the rear of the dwelling - 151 High 
Street. The southern and eastern edges are bounded by dense hedgerows, with the start of 
rolling countryside beyond the eastern boundary. To the north is a small cul-de-sac of 
dwellings named Cringle Moor Chase. The rear of the southern most dwelling looks onto 
the site, with their rear gardens sharing a common boundary with the site and the adjacent 
paddock.  

 
1.2  This application is seeking permission for a change of use of the land in question to allow 

the siting of two holiday lodges. These holiday lodges will be timber clad static caravans 
with the external appearance of cabins. They will be sited side on to 151 High Street, the 
northern most one being 17m to the east of this dwelling and 18m south of the boundary of 
Cringle Moor Chase. The southernmost lodge will then sit 23m south of this. They will face 
inwards towards one another. Landscaping is proposed to the north of the cabins between 
them and Cringle Moor Chase by way of Scots Pine Trees and Silver Birch Trees, similar to 
what is already evident on the site. A new native hedgerow is proposed to run the length of 
the site around 7m to the east. The proposed lodges will share the driveway which serves 
the existing dwelling and runs east off the High Street. However, works to widen this access 
to 5m and slightly alter its route are proposed as part of this application.  

 
1.3  This application is a resubmission o
[...]

of a single storey dwelling 
At:  Land at Fleetham Lane to Common Lane, Scruton, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr William Raine 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from the 
Development Plan  

1.0 Site context and proposal 

1.1 The application site lies to the east of Scruton on the southern side of Common Lane.  The 
site is adjacent to the point at which Common Lane becomes a single-track private road and 
is sited to the edge of Scruton village, outside of the development boundary.  

1.2 The site is currently used as an agricultural field and forms part of a wider farm holding which 
comprises of 330 acres used for part arable and part livestock farming.  

1.3 The proposal is in outline considering access for the construction of 1no. detached single 
storey dwelling.  A vehicle access would be taken from Common Lane.  

1.4 Supporting information has been submitted alongside this application to explain that the 
applicant intends to retire from farming and hand over the business to another family 
member. The construction of the new dwelling proposed would act as a retirement dwelling 
for the applicant on site whilst continuing to assist on the farm on a part time basis. 

2.0 Relevant planning and enforcement history. 

2.1 There are no relevant cases at this location.  

3.0 Relevant planning policies 

3.1 The relevant policies are: 

Core Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Policy CP8 – Type, size and tenure of housing 
Core Policy CP16 – Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Core Policy CP17 – Promote high quality design 
Core Policy CP21 – Safe response to natural and other forces 
Development Policy DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Development Policy DP3 – Site Accessibility 
Development Policy DP4 - Access for all 
Development Policy DP10 – Form and character of settlements 
Development Policy DP30 – Protecting the character an
[...]
and to comply with DP32. 
 

Page 89



 

5.  The dwelling is in an area where the Local Planning Authority considers that new residential 
development should be restricted to that which is essential in the interests of agriculture or 
forestry in accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Core Strategy Policy 
CP4. 

 
6.  In order that the scale of development is appropriate to the site. 
 
7.  In order to protect the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers and comply with DP1. 
 
8.  In the interest of public safety and amenity. 
 
9.  In order that appropriate water management is in place and to accord with DP1 and DP43. 
 

Page 90



Parish: Well Committee Date :        10 June 2021 
Ward: Tanfield  Officer dealing :           Mr Nathan Puckering 

8 Target Date:     7 June 2021 
Date of extension of time (if agreed): 11 June 2021 
 

21/01219/APN 
 

 

Application to determine if prior approval is required for the proposed construction of a 
steel portal framed agricultural building for the housing of livestock. 
At: Mowbray Hill Farm Well Bedale North Yorkshire 
For:  Mr S Webster. 
 
This Prior Notification is referred to the Planning Committee due to the applicant being  
a relation of a Member of the Council.  
 
1.0  Site context and proposal 
 
1.1  The site is a livestock farm located approximately 0.7km south west of Well. It is served by 

two accesses - one from Phlashetts Lane to the east, which is a private access that serves 
the farmhouse, and a shorter access from the B6267 to the south which is used by the 
vehicles associated with the farming operation. The unit comprises the farmhouse on the 
eastern extent (grade II listed), some historic brick built agricultural outbuildings directly to 
the west of this (also grade II listed) and then an array of typical modern agricultural 
buildings to the north west of this.  

 
1.2  There are currently four such agricultural buildings which are sited at staggered intervals 

along 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.41 am on Thursday, 
10th June, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P R Thompson   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Wake and D A Webster 
 

P.5 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 May 2021 (P.3 - 
P.4), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.6 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



Planning Committee 
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 21/00591/FUL Retention and adaption of agricultural building at Sowerton 

Farm, Sykes Lane, Tollerton for Mr and Mrs Coning 

 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions requiring 
commencement of works for the removal and replacement of the roof of 
the agricultural building within 12 months of the decision notice and 
requiring that the agricultural building shall be restricted to the ancillary 
use of Sowerton Farm. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, David Boulton, spoke in support of the application). 
 
(Richard Walker spoke on behalf of Tollerton Parish Council objecting to 
the application.) 
 
(Jenny Jackson spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
Note: Councillor P R Thompson left the meeting at 11.35am. 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 11.35am and reconvened at 11.37am. 
 

(2) 21/00220/REM - Application for approval of all reserved matters 
(considering access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following 
outline application 15/01240/OUT for Outline application for housing 
development at Wilbert Farm, Sandhill Lane, Aiskew for Taylor Wimpey 
 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions requiring a 1.8 metre 
close boarded fence at the boundary of plots 99-101 and the provision of a 
cycleway connection through to Sandhill Lane. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Martin, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(David Brown) spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

(3) 21/00219/MRC - Application for the variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) on previously approved application 20/00497/FUL at Land North 
East Of Ashgrove, 89 Bedale Road, Aiskew for Taylor Wimpey 

 



Planning Committee 
10 June 2021 

 

 

Permission Granted subject to an additional condition in respect of noise 
mitigation measures.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Chris Martin, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 12.13pm and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 

(4) 21/00098/OUT - Application for outline planning permission with some matters 
reserved (considering access, layout and scale) for the construction of 5no 
dwellings, garaging and associated infrastructure.  (Amended plans received 22 
April 2021 and Heritage Statement received 4 May 2021) at Land West Of 
Church Hall, Bagby for Messrs Keel 

 
Permission Granted subject to reference of the amended plans received 8 
June 2021 in the decision notice, an amendment to Condition 7 to ensure 
specific housing types are provided in compliance with the Housing SPD, 
an amendment to Condition 15 in respect of landscaping to enable a view 
to St Mary’s Church and an additional condition prohibiting the insertion of 
windows in the south west gable elevations of plots 1, 3, 5 of the 
development without the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Judy Walkland, spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 

(5) 20/00330/FUL - Full planning application for the construction of 18no 
residential dwellings at Land to the North of Crakehall Water Mill for Newett 
Homes 

 
Permission Granted subject to additional conditions relating to foul and 
surface water drainage. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Richard Mowat, spoke in support of the 
application.) 
 
(David Shaw spoke on behalf of Crakehall Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Wendy Kelvin spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

(6) 21/00779/FUL - Change of use of land for holiday accommodation and the 
siting of 2 holiday lodges with associated drive area at land to the rear and 
associated alterations to access at 151 High Street, Great Broughton for Mr and 
Mrs Colin and Donna Donaldson 

 

Permission Granted subject to additional conditions restricting the number 
of lodges to no more than two; restricting the use of the lodges to only for 
holiday purposes; and, imposing requirements in respect of the size, siting 
and external appearance of the lodges.  
 
(The applicant, Colin Donaldson, spoke in support of the application.) 
 



Planning Committee 
10 June 2021 

 

 

(David Ashton spoke on behalf of Great and Little Broughton Parish 
Council objecting to the application.) 
 
(Nigel Peacock spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.14pm and reconvened at 3.22pm. 
 

(7) 21/00784/OUT - Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a single storey dwelling at Land at Fleetham Lane 
to Common Lane, Scruton for Mr William Raine 
 
Permission Granted subject to Condition 6 being amended to read: The 
development shall be for no more than one, single story dwelling. 
 
(Mr Howe spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
 

(8) 21/01219/APN - Application to determine if prior approval is required for the 
proposed construction of a steel portal framed agricultural building for the 
housing of livestock at Mowbray Hill Farm, Well for Mr Sam Webster 

 
That prior approval is not required and the application be permitted 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.46 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


